
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24th February, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2010 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



   

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the 
Ward Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants/Supporters  
 

5. 06/2548P - Removal of Agricultural Occupancy Condition Attached to Planning 
Permission 8430PB (Resubmission of 06/2013P), Bexton Lea, Pavement Lane, 
Mobberley, Knutsford, WA16 7EG for Mrs B Bates  (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 09/4170W - Construction of Sports Hall and Associated Facilities, Wilmslow 

High School, Holly Road North, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1LZ for Mrs G 
Bremner, Cheshire East Council  (Pages 23 - 32) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 09/4335M - Erection of 4 Dwellings on Land Off Cumberland Drive, Bollington, 

Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 5BR for Mr H Cumberbirch  (Pages 33 - 54) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
 
 
There are no Part 2 items. 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 3rd February, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Barton, J Crockatt, E Gilliland, O Hunter, T Jackson, 
W Livesley, J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and 
C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning and Policy), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), 
Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) and Miss B Wilders (Principal 
Planning Officer) 

 
92 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Hardy. 
 

93 CODE OF CONDUCT: DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-
DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor R J Narraway declared a personal interest in application 
09/3544M-Change of Use of Land to Allow The Siting of 23 Timber Clad 
Twin Unit Caravans (Extension To Previously Approved Site), Land 
Between Back Lane and Macclesfield Road, North Rode, Congleton for Mr 
and Mrs Noad by virtue of the fact that he was a member of North Rode 
Parish Council whereby the Council had discussed the proposal however 
he had not taken part in any of the discussions and in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Miss C M Andrew declared a personal interest in the same 
application by virtue of the fact that whilst she had attended meetings of 
Eaton Parish Council who were objecting to the application she had not 
taken part in any discussions involving the application and in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application and in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct she remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Smetham declared a personal interest in application 
09/2857M - Mobberley Golf Club, Burleyhurst Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, 
WA16 7JZ.  Expansion and Improvement of Existing 9-Hole Golf Course 
and Associated Facilities for Ollerton Leisure LLP by virtue of the fact the 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



was acquainted with the Chairman of Mobberley Parish Council and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor Mrs T Jackson declared that she had pre determined 
application 09/3841M-Erection of Four Floodlights on Telescopic Columns, 
Prestbury Bowling Club, Macclesfield Road, Prestbury, Macclesfield for 
Prestbury Bowling Club by virtue of the fact that she had worded her call-in 
letter in away that implied she had expressed an opinion.  She exercised 
her right to speak in her capacity as a Ward Councillor however she did 
not take part in the debate nor did she vote upon on the application and 
she was not present in the room when the application was debated. 
 
Councillor B Livesley made a statement in respect of the same application 
acknowledging that whilst he had spoken to both the applicant and 
objectors in relation to the planning process he had not formed a view on 
the application. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Smetham declared a personal interest in application 
09/3553M - 2-4 Longbutts Lane, Gawsworth, Macclesfield, SK11 9QU.  
Change of Use of Stores into Two Separate Flats of One Bedroom Each 
for Miss Sharon Hunt, Gawsworth Village Store by virtue of the fact that 
she was acquainted with the applicant and lived in Gawsworth where the 
shop was located and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she 
remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillors G Barton and Mrs O Hunter declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in application 09/3836M - Land Adjacent to Lowerhouse Mill, 
Albert Road, Bollington.  Erection of 3 No. Detached Industrial Buildings 
divided into 16 No. Small Units with Associated Parking and Landscaping 
(Renewal of 06/2355P) for Avalon Property Development Ltd by virtue of 
the fact that they were friends with the agent speaking on behalf of the 
applicant and in accordance with the Code of Conduct they left the 
meeting prior to consideration of the application. 
 

94 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

95 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

96 09/3544M - LAND BETWEEN BACK LANE AND MACCLESFIELD 
ROAD, NORTH RODE, CONGLETON.  CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO 

Page 2



ALLOW THE SITING OF 23 TIMBER-CLAD TWIN UNIT CARAVANS 
(EXTENSION TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED SITE) FOR MR AND MRS 
D NOAD  
 
The Committee were informed that the applicant had notified the Council 
that he had made an appeal against the non-determination of this item by 
the Council. Inquiries had established that the Appeal was not yet fully 
registered with the Planning Inspectorate. As a result, at the time of the 
Committee meeting, the application was still within the jurisdiction of the 
Council, but that may change prior to the issue of a decision notice. If the 
appeal was registered by the Planning Inspectorate prior to the issue of a 
decision notice then the decision of the Committee would be forwarded to 
the Planning Inspectorate as the views of the Council on the application. 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Ward Councillor Mrs H M Gaddum, Mr Evans representing Eaton Parish 
Council and Mr Evans representing an objector attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. Impact on the character and appearance of the area and adverse 
visual impact 

2. Inappropriate scale of development in a rural location, contrary to 
PPS4, Local Plan Policy RT13 and the Good Practice Guide for 
Tourism 

 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 

97 09/2857M - MOBBERLEY GOLF CLUB, BURLEYHURST LANE, 
MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, WA16 7JZ.  EXPANSION AND 
IMPROVEMENT OF EXISTING 9-HOLE GOLF COURSE AND 
ASSOCIATED FACILITIES FOR OLLERTON LEISURE LLP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Parish Councillor Penny Braham, representing Mobberley Parish Council, 
Mr Barker, an objector, Mr Nixon, an objector, Mr Healy, a supporter, Miss 
Brain, the agent for the applicant and Mr Hobson, the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                

Page 3



2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                              

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                             

4. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                  

5. A01HP      -  Provision of car parking                                                                               

6. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                    

7. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                          

8. A15LS      -  Submission of additional landscape details                                          
[...]
 house                                                                                                                                             

24. Scheme to be submitted and agreed for the provision and 
management of a buffer zone alongside Sugar Brook                                                       

25. Appraisal of new water bodies & management of existing ponds 
and areas around them (Manchester Airport) 

26. That appropriate signage be used on the Public Right of 
Way/Footpaths 

The Committee also clarified that condition 21 was to cover removable 
lighting in addition to permanent lighting and that the landscaping 
condition was to include reference to the provision of  netting and trees 
along the boundary of the proposed driving range. 

 
(The meeting adjourned at 4.35pm until 4.45pm). 
 
(Councillors G Barton and Mrs O Hunter left the meeting and did not 
return). 
 

Page 4



98 09/3841M - PRESTBURY BOWLING CLUB, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, 
PRESTBURY, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 4BW.  ERECT FOUR 
FLOODLIGHTS ON TELESCOPIC COLUMNS FOR PRESTBURY 
BOWLING CLUB  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor Miss C M Andrew left 
the meeting and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Ward Councillor Mrs T Jackson, Parish Councillor D Foden, representing 
Prestbury Parish Council, Mr Roe, an objector and Mr Freeth, the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                     

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                                         

4. A11EX      -  Details to be approved                                                                               

5. A24EX      -  Details of colour                                                                                                                                        

6. Lighting Operation Period between 1 April and 31 October only                                         

7. Hours of Use to be restircted to no use after 10pm                                                        

8. Retraction of lights at all times when the bowling green was not in 
use for bowling matches 

9. Addition of a landscaping condition to incorporate enhancements to 
the screening to protect views from the Bollin Valley. 

 
99 09/3553M - 2-4 LONGBUTTS LANE, GAWSWORTH, MACCLESFIELD, 

SK11 9QU.  CHANGE OF USE OF STORES INTO TWO SEPARATE 
FLATS OF ONE BEDROOM EACH FOR MISS SHARON HUNT, 
GAWSWORTH VILLAGE STORE  
 
(Prior to consideration of the application Councillor B Livesley left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the application Councillor J B Crockatt left the 
meeting and returned). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Ward Councillor M Asquith and Mr Rouse, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 

1. R04MS      -  Insufficient information                                                                                                                              

 
100 09/3836M - LAND ADJACENT TO LOWERHOUSE MILL, 

ALBERT ROAD, BOLLINGTON.  ERECTION OF 3 NO. DETACHED 
INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS DIVIDED INTO 16 NO. SMALL UNITS WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING (RENEWAL OF 
06/2355P) FOR AVALON PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
(Bollington Town Councillor Mrs Sockett, representing Bollington Town 
Council and Mr Gardiner, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                             

3. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                    

4. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                          

5. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                    

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (limit on 
hours of construction works)                                                                                                                           

7. A20GR      -  Hours of deliveries                                                                                                                       

8. A01NC      -  Protected species survey                                                                                

9. A10LS      -  Additional landscaping details required                                                                

10. A04NC      -  Details of drainage                                                                                                                                

11. A12GR      -  No external storage                                                                                                                  

12. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                 

13. A03HA      -  Vehicular visibility at access (dimensions)                                                              

14. A07HA      -  No gates - new access                 
[...]
                                                                                                                      

28. Contaminated land                                                                                                                                        

29. Renewable Energy                                                                                                                                         

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 6.30 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Application No: 06/2548P  

 Location: 
BEXTON LEA PAVEMENT LANE MOBBERLEY KNUTSFORD 
WA167EG 

 Proposal: REMOVAL OF AGRICULTURAL OCCUPANCY CONDITION 
ATTACHED TO PLANNING PERMISSION 8430PB 
(RESUBMISSION OF 06/2013P) 
 

 For MRS B BATES 
 

 Registered 11-Oct-2006 
 Policy Item Yes 
 Grid Reference 377707 379380 

 

 

 

 

Date Report Prepared: 12 February 2010 

REASON FOR REPORT 

This application was originally determined by Macclesfield Borough Council’s 
Planning Sub Committee in November 2006 where it was resolved to approve 
the application subject to the prior completion of a S106 legal agreement. The 
S106 agreement has not been signed and there has subsequently been a 
change of ownership. The current owners are unwilling to enter into a legal 
agreement and therefore the application is before the Northern Committee for 
further consideration. 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 

Bexton Lea is a detached dwelling located in the Green Belt to the north of 
Pavement Lane. It was built following the granting of consent in 1977 
(5/8430P) as a second agricultural dwelling to Pavement Lane Farm which is 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION REFUSE 
 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• Whether the proposal to remove the agricultural occupancy condition 
meets the requirements of Local Plan policy DC25 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



also located on Pavement Lane to the south east of Bexton Lea. P
[...]
n any event, the circumstances of this case are unusual 
and not capable of repeated repetition elsewhere.  
 
 

Page 21



OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
In conclusion, this proposal has undergone significant change since its first 
consideration by the Council. The scheme now proposed would see a 
relatively modern and remote house disposed of in favour of maintaining the 
listed building with the group of farm buildings. An agricultural occupancy 
condition would remain on the main house whilst the land holding would be 
capable of disposal (as are the vast majority of other holdings in the Borough).  
 
Further information has now been submitted to support the merits of relaxing 
the agricultural occupancy condition and the legal agreement.  It is considered 
that the scheme’s benefits outweigh its disbenefits. On that basis it is 
recommended that planning permission should be granted. The submitted 
scheme would see the restoration of the listed house and its maintenance as 
an agricultural dwelling in the area. Whilst it would be possible for its land to 
be disposed of separately, it would be unreasonable not to accede to that part 
of this proposal as there is no longer policy backing to control land disposal in 
this way.  
 
Any grant of planning permission should be on the basis of a legal agreement 
to impose an agricultural occupancy condition on the remaining dwelling 
(Pavement Lane Farmhouse) and to put in place a mechanism to ensure that 
funds from the sale of Bexton Lea should be used for the farm house’s 
restoration. 

 

 

 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. R01LP      -  Contrary to Local Plan policies                                                                                                                                                   

 

Page 22



Application No: 09/4170W  

 Location: WILMSLOW HIGH SCHOOL, HOLLY ROAD NORTH, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE, SK9 1LZ 

 Proposal: CONSTRUCTION OF SPORTS HALL AND ASSOCIATED 
FACILITIES 
 

 For MRS G BREMNER, CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

 Registered 17-Dec-2009 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 384907 380549 
  
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions 
 

MAIN ISSUES:  

• Design and Visual Impact 

• Highway Safety 

• Impact on neighbouring amenity 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been referred to the Northern Planning Committee in line 
with the Cheshire East Borough Council Scheme of Delegation as the 
proposal is for small scale major development over 1000 square metres in 
floorspace. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Wilmslow, 
situated to the south of the Town Centre. The site is bound by the railway line 
and A34 Handforth Bypass to the east with a residential housing estate 
beyond. The south of the site is defined by Green Belt and comprises of the 
main car park and school playing fields. Beyond the school complex to the 
west the site is adjoined by further residential properties. The application site 
is allocated within the Macclesfield Borough Council as an area of protected 
open space under policy RT1.  
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application relates to the provision of an additional sports hall building 
with associated facilities at Wilmslow High School. The school achieved 
Specialist Sports College Status in 2003 and places physical education and 
sport at the centre of its activity. The school now has nearly 2000 students on 
roll and due to the increasing pupil numbers the existing sports facilities are 
falling short of the school’s requirements. The school is involved with a 
number of Sports Partnerships and programmes separate from the curriculum 
and also has additional demand for wider community use. The proposed 
sports hall would accommodate four courts for multi-use games, additional 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



teaching space for physical education, equipment storage and 
[...]
) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The application proposes to construct a new sports hall at Wilmslow High 
School which will improve the provision of sports facilities on site to cater for 
the increased number of pupils in attendance and to fulfil the sports 
specialism. The additional facility would also benefit the local community by 
providing a wider range of indoor sports facilities. The main issues raised in 
representation have been addressed and the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable in terms of design, highway safety and impact on amenity. The 
development is therefore considered to be in compliance with the relevant 
policies of the Development Plan and as such the application is 
recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 
 

Page 29



 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.

© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Borough Council, licence no. 100018585 2007..              
#                        

09/4170W - WILMSLOW HIGH SCHOOL, HOLLY ROAD NORTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE

N.G.R. - 384,910 - 380,550

THE SITE

Page 30



 
 
Application for Full Planning 

RECOMMENDATION : Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                                                                                     

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                                                                                   

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                                                                   

4. Details and method of pile driving                                                                                                                                                            

5. Scheme for land contamination                                                                                                                                                                 

6. Construction traffic to use A34 access                                                                                                                                                        

7. Construction Method Statement                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 09/4335M  

 Location: LAND AT, CUMBERLAND DRIVE, BOLLINGTON, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 5BR 

 Proposal: ERECTION OF 4 DWELLINGS ON LAND OFF CUMBERLAND 
DRIVE 
 

 For MR H CUMBERBIRCH 
 

 Registered 18-Jan-2010 
 Policy Item No 
 Grid Reference 393746 377523 
  
Date Report Prepared: 12th February 2010 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application has been referred to the Committee by a Councilor Davies in 
accordance with the Committees` call-in procedure for the following reasons:- 
 
-  The site is in the Bollington conservation area and adjacent to the 

Kerridge conservation area. The proposal does not in any way 
preserve or enhance the conservation area as required by the 
Supplementary Planning Guide. 

 

- The height and mass of the buildings is entirely out of scale with the 
existing heritage buildings in Chancery Lane and Lord Street. They 
tower over the existing two storey houses opposite the site in 
Cumberland Drive. The house adjacent to Lord Street is unreasonably 
close to 50 Lord Street, creating an undesirable tunnelling effect. 

 

- The introduction of further vehicles to this area will exacerbate the 
already chronic traffic and parking problems. 

 
 

[...]
cer, Cheshire East 
Council 

 

Shawn Fleet  MRTPI Principal Planning Officer, Cheshire East Council 

 

 

INTERESTED PERSONS: 

Mr G A O’Neill Local Resident 

Professor Michael Burdekin Local Resident, also representing Bollington Civic 

Society 

Mr Tim Boddington Local Resident, also representing Bollington Civic 

Society 

Mr Chris de Wet Local Resident, also representing Bollington Civic 
Society 

Alderman Mrs Silvia Roberts Local Resident 

Mr D Belfield Local Resident 

Ms Lindsay Reade Local Resident 

 

 

Page 52



Appeal Decision APP/R0660/A/09/2100349 
 

 

 

9 

 

 

 

DOCUMENTS & PLANS SUBMITTED AT THE INQUIRY 

 
1 Additional plans submitted by the appellant:  

drawing nos. CUM7/3-003/B, CUM7/3-012/B  

& 12 no. Swept Path Analyses, drawing nos. SCP/08002/SPA01-12  

 

2 Bollington & Kerridge Conservation Area Appraisal: Maps & Appendices 

Documents & Parts 1 & 2  
 

3 Duplicate copy of Appendix 3 to Mr Payne’s proof (for clarity) 

  

4a-e 

 

Copies of statements given by Messrs Burdekin, Boddington & de Wet, on 

behalf of Bollington Civic Society, with copies of the 2004 Parish Plan and 
2008 Bollington Town Plan for information 

 

5 Signed Statement of Common Ground 

 

6 AutoTrack Vehicle Details for a Large Car, ref: 100004, submitted by the 
appellant 

 

7 Letter dated 18 August 2009 from existing and former residents of Lord 

Street, relating to the Cumberland Drive car park 

 
8 Extract from English Heritage website, relating to results of national census 

of Conservation Areas at Risk, submitted by Mr Ramshall 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 06/2548P - Removal of Agricultural Occupancy Condition Attached to Planning Permission 8430PB (Resubmission of 06/2013P), Bexton Lea, Pavement Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, WA16 7EG for Mrs B Bates
	6 09/4170W - Construction of Sports Hall and Associated Facilities, Wilmslow High School, Holly Road North, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1LZ for Mrs G Bremner, Cheshire East Council
	7 09/4335M - Erection of 4 Dwellings on Land Off Cumberland Drive, Bollington, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 5BR for Mr H Cumberbirch
	07 - APPEAL DECISION




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 24th February, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor M Hardy (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, J Crockatt, E Gilliland, O Hunter, T Jackson, 
W Livesley, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and 
C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) and Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 
101 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R J Narraway. 

 
102 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  

 
Councillor D A Neilson declared a personal interest in application 09/4335M - 
Erection of 4 Dwellings on Land Off Cumberland Drive, Bollington, Macclesfield, 
Cheshire, SK10 5BR for Mr H Cumberbirch by virtue of the fact that he knew the 
applicant through his previous employment and in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the application). 

 
103 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
104 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
105 06/2548P - REMOVAL OF AGRICULTURAL OCCUPANCY 
CONDITION ATTACHED TO PLANNING PERMISSION 8430PB 
(RESUBMISSION OF 06/2013P), BEXTON LEA, PAVEMENT LANE, 
MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, WA16 7EG FOR MRS B BATES  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillors B Livesley and D Thompson 
arrived to the meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
1. R01LP      -  Contrary to Local Plan policies 

 
106 09/4170W - CONSTRUCTION OF SPORTS HALL AND 
ASSOCIATED FACILITIES, WILMSLOW HIGH SCHOOL, HOLLY ROAD 
NORTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 1LZ FOR MRS G BREMNER, 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                              

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                                            

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                            

4. Details and method of pile driving                                                                                                     

5. Scheme for land contamination                                                                                                          

6. Construction traffic to use A34 access                                                                                                 

7. Construction Method Statement                                                                                                          

8. To control the hours of use of the junction by contractors traffic to the A34, to 
be outside school drop off/collection hours 08.15 – 09.15 and 15.00 – 16.30. 
Only to be effective during term time. 

 
107 09/4335M - ERECTION OF 4 DWELLINGS ON LAND OFF 
CUMBERLAND DRIVE, BOLLINGTON, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, 
SK10 5BR FOR MR H CUMBERBIRCH  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor Mrs T Jackson declared a 
personal interest by virtue of the fact that her son owned a property on Lord 
Street and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting 
during consideration of the application). 
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor D A Neilson left the meeting 
and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(Councillor M Davies, Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Mrs S Sockett, Bollington 
Town Council, Mr T Boddington, Bollington Civic Society, Mr C de Wet, an 
objector and Mr C Copestake, agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 



That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The height and overbearing nature of the development in a conservation area 
 
2. Unneighbourly impact on 50 Lord Street 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.52 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


